
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1893 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 9, 2021  INCLUSION OF CITIES UNDER AMRUT  NO. 1893.  SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:   Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  (a)  the details of cities included under Atal Mission for  Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in the State  of Karnataka; (b)  the extent to which the project has been affected due to the  present COVID period; (c)  the criteria to make assessment of the pending works; and (d)  the details of funds allotted and assessment of designated  works in its comparison?  ANSWER   THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a): 27 cities of the State of Karnataka have been covered under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme. List of these cities is given at ANNEXRURE.  ...2/-


-2-  (b):   Implementation of projects under AMRUT scheme slowed down due to lockdowns imposed from time to time in the States/ Union Territories (UTs) to arrest spread of COVID-19 pandemic.  However, pace of implementationhas picked up once restrictions got lifted.  (c) and (d): Pending works are assessed on the basis of progress achieved by States/ UTs in respect of each project. There is a dedicated AMRUT MIS portal for tracking the implementation of AMURT projects in the States/UTs. Data on progress achieved under each projectare fed in the Portal by each States/ UTs on achieving respective project milestones. Implementation of projects are also assessed by Independent Review and Monitoring Agencies (IRMAs), which have been appointed by each State/UT.   The approved plan size of AMRUT projects of the State of Karnataka amounts to �4,952.87 crore, which includes committed Central Assistance of �2,318.79 crore.  Central Assistance amounting to
�2,258.85 crorehave been released to the Government of Karnataka so far for AMRUT projects. Against the approved plan size of
�4,952.87, State has grounded 401 projects worth �5,119.95crore. Of these, works worth �4,436.52crore have been physically competed which include 339 completed projects worth �2,593.38 crore. State of Karnataka has taken up projects in excess of approved plan size, and therefore, the entire additional expenditure will be borne by the State itself. ******


 ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1893 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 09 DECEMBER 2021 REGARDIG “INCLUSION OF CITIES UNDER AMRUT”: List of 27 cities of the State of Karnataka covered under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme. 1. Bagalkot 15. Hassan 2. Bruhat Bengaluru MahanagaraPalike (BBMP) 16. Hospet 3. Belgaum 17. Hubli-Dharwad 4. Bellary 18. Kolar 5. Bhadravati 19. Mandya 6. Bidar 20. Mangalore 7. Bijapur 21. Mysore 8. Chikmagalur 22. Raichur 9. Chitradurga 23. Ranibennur 10. Davanagere 24. Robertson Pet 11. Gadag-Betigeri 25. Shimoga 12. Badami 26. Tumkur 13. Gangawati 27. Udupi 14. Gulbarga

